Bulletin HY25-2277-M1/US
Parts List
277/278 Series
Effective:	 January 15, 2009
Supersedes:	 HY25-2277-M1/US February 2008
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654  USA

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654  USA
Model Number Designation
Basic Model
	 277
Mounting Type
	 X	 =	 Standard Mounting
	 S	 =	 Super Torque™
	 H	 =	 Hino 338 Mounting
Gear Ratio
	 B	 =	 25/47	 D	=	28/44
	 G	 =	 31/41	 M	=	35/37
	 S	 =	 39/33
Input Gear Designator
	 FJ	=	 Allison
	 KV	=	 Caterpillar
Lubrication
	 P	 =	 Pressure Lube
	 R	 =	 Valve Cap Rotated 120°
	 W	 =	 Wet Spline
	 V	 =	 Rotated Valve Cap Wet Spline
P.t.o. Housing Dimensions
6
Parts List
277/278 Series
Output Type
	 XV 	=	 Shaft, 10-T Straight Spline w/3-1-3881 Flange
	 XP	 =	 S.A.E. “A” 2 Bolt 7/8"-13T
	 XD 	=	 1.250" Rd. Std. Shaft
	 XK	 =	 S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4 Bolt
	 XE	 =	 S.A.E. “A” 2 Bolt 5/8"-9T
	 XP	 =	 S.A.E. “A” 2 Bolt
	 XR	 =	 CHELSEA Special
	 AF 	=	 S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4 Bolt
	 BA 	=	 1-1/4" Rd. Shaft w/Self Adjusting Shaft Brake
	 RA 	=	 Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2 Bolt
	 RB 	=	 Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4 Bolt
	 XY	 =	 DIN 5462
	 XX	 =	 1.250" Tapered
	 RF	 =	 Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2 Bolt
	 RG	 =	 Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4 Bolt
	 PA	 =	 S.A.E. “B” 2 Bolt w/Thru Holes, 7/8"-13T (P2 Pump)
	 PF	 =	 S.A.E. 2 Bolt w/Thru Holes, 1.0"-15T (P2 Pump)
	 ZY	 =	 DIN 5462 Wet Spline Only
Assembly Arrangement
	 *5* Gear forward, shaft rear, bulge up right side,
	 bulge down left side
Shifter Type
	 B	 =	 12V Hydraulic Valve
	 D	 =	 24V Hydraulic Valve
	 G	 =	 12V Remote Hydraulic Valve w/o E.O.C.
	 H	 =	 24V Remote Hydraulic Valve w/o E.O.C.
	 K	 =	 12V Hydraulic Valve with E.O.C.
	 L	 =	 24V Hydraulic Valve with E.O.C.
	 M	 =	 12V without Installation Kit - 329024-12X
	 N	 =	 24V without Installation Kit - 329024-24X
	 S	 =	 P.T.O./Dump Pump Combo Valve
	 T	 =	 P.T.O./Dump Pump Combo Valve less kickout
	 277	 X	 G	 FJ	 P	 -	 B	 5	 XD
277 Model Number Designation
B
U
ILT BY
TESTED
 BY